

No. 06-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. and MOTOROLA, INC.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STANLEY M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
MARC I. GROSS
JOSHUA B. SILVERMAN
POMERANTZ HAUDEK BLOCK
GROSSMAN & GROSS LLP
100 Park Avenue
26th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 661-1100
Attorneys for Petitioner

209092



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 26.9	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE AND REGULATION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Facts	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. Schemes To Defraud Are Prohibited by the Plain Language of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5.	17
A. Deceptive Devices and Contrivances Prohibited by the Plain Text of Section 10(b) Include Schemes to Defraud. ...	18
B. The Plain and Unambiguous Language of Rule 10b-5 Prohibits Schemes to Defraud.	23

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Court of Appeals Misread <i>Central Bank</i> and Ignored This Court’s Subsequent Explanation.	26
III. This Court Has Consistently Recognized That Schemes to Defraud Are Unlawful Under the Text of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5.	29
IV. Giving Natural Meaning to the Language of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 Would Not Affect Legitimate Business.	32
V. Undermining the Plain Language of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 Would Harm Markets and Create a Blueprint for Fraud.	34
VI. Respondents’ Deceptive Conduct Was a Primary Violation of Section 10(b) and Rules 10b-5(a) and (c).	36
A. Petitioner Has Alleged Deceptive Conduct and Scienter by Respondents Themselves.	36
B. Investors’ Losses Were Causally Connected to the Scheme – Reliance Is Established.	37
C. Petitioner Should Have Been Granted Leave To Replead.	41
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	19, 29, 30
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	24, 35, 37
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	35
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	18, 23
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	18
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	21, 22
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	17, 18, 20, 29
<i>First Interstate Bank, N.A. v. Pring</i> , 969 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1992), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds sub nom. Central Bank, N.A. v. First</i> <i>Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	28
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	14, 18, 23, 29, 30
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007)	18, 23, 32
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	23, 35
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 935 (2005)	39
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003)	39
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006)	17, 21, 22
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	39
<i>Papsan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	8
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	21, 33, 39
<i>Riley v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 573 U.S. 950 (2002)	23-24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	30
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	17, 22, 23, 29, 31
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed sub nom. Calif. St. Teachers Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>Homestore.com, Inc.</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3236 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2006) (No. 06-560)	33, 38, 39, 40
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	3, 19, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	35
<i>United States v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 866 (11th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	25
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	17, 22, 24, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	30-31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	21

STATUTES and RULESSecurities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a, *et seq.*

Section 10, 15 U.S.C. § 77j	19
Section 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k	13, 19
Section 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l	13, 19
Section 17, 15 U.S.C. § 77q	19

Securities Exchange Act of 1934,

15 U.S.C. § 78a, *et seq.*

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
Section 14(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78n	19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	22, 34
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	33
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)	33
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(10)	16, 21
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(E)	16, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1341	32
18 U.S.C. § 1343	32
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-69, 109 Stat. 737 (Dec. 22, 1995) .	<i>passim</i>
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (Nov. 3, 1998) . . .	16, 21
Pub. L. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (Dec. 21, 2000) . . .	25
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>

SEC MATERIALS

Amicus Curiae Brief of the SEC filed Oct. 22, 2004 in <i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> (Calif. St. <i>Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Homestore.com, Inc.</i>), No. 04-55665 (9th Cir.)	24, 39, 40
<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , SEC Exchange Act Release No. 50,098 (July 27, 2004)	4, 11
<i>In re Eidson</i> , SEC Exchange Act Release No. 54,031 (June 22, 2006)	11, 37
<i>In re Haislip</i> , SEC Exchange Act Release No. 54,030 (June 22, 2006)	11, 37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Motorola, Inc.</i> , SEC Exchange Act Release No. 55,725 (May 8, 2007)	11, 37
<i>United States v. Barford, et al.</i> , SEC Litig. Release No. 19,240 (May 26, 2005)	8, 10, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	21
Conference Report on Securities Litigation Reform, H.R. Rep. No. 104-369, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 (Nov. 28, 1995)	34-35
Craig Doidge, G. Andrew Karolyi, and Rene M. Stulz, <i>Has New York Become Less Competitive in Global Markets? Evaluating Foreign Listing Choices over Time</i> , (Apr. 2007) (available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=982193)	34
Jill E. Fisch, <i>The Scope of Private Securities Litigation: In Search of Liability Standards for Secondary Defendants</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 1293 (June 1999)	22
Charles D. Niemeier, <i>American Competitiveness in International Capital Markets</i> (Public Company Accounting Oversight Board, Sept. 30, 2006) (available at http://www.pcaobus.org/ News_and_Events/Events/2006/ Speech/09- 30_Niemeier.aspx)	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Reply Brief of the United States filed April 9, 1997 in <i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	24
<i>Webster's International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934) . . .	19-20
